FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-08-1998



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

MRD

8-28-98

100821933

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEFT

TDANE	MARKS ONLY
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Frame #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year
X Corrective Document Reel # 1641 Frame # 0652	Change of Name Other
	]
Name ABS GLOBAL, INC.  Formerly	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached    Execution Date   Month   Day   Year
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion LITECONICINI
Receiving Party X	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name JOHN HANCOCK MUTUAL LIFE IN:	SURANCE COMPANY
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 200 CLARENDON STREET	
Address (line 2) JOHN HANCOCK PLACE	
Address (line 3) BOSTON	MA 02117
Individual General Partnership  Corporation Association	State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
X Other LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion MASSACHUSETTS
04/1998 DHGUYEN 00000097 75262486 FOR	R OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Office, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budgel, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package. 065° 0027. Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Applied.

40.00 BP

01 FC:481

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and	d Address Enter for the first Rec	
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	617–338–2433
Name NICOLE RIVES		
Address (tine 1) SULLIVAN & WORCESTER I	ΙΡ	
Address (line 2) ONE POST OFFICE SQUARE	S .	
Address (line 3) BOSTON, MA 02109		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance doc	ument # 3
Frademark Application Number(s) o	_	Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or t Trademark Application Number(		I numbers for the same property). Ition Number(s)
75262486	(5) TKGISHE	Mon Namber (3)
Number of Properties Enter the total	al number of properties involved.	#1
	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ [
Method of Payment: Enclo	osed X Deposit Account	\$ 40.00
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if addi D	itional fees can be charged to the account.) reposit Account Number:	#
А	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No

indicated herein.

Name of Person Signing

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEIVIARNS ONL	
Conveying Enter Additional (	Party Mark if addition	nal names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name		
Formerly		
Individual	General Partnership Limited Partnersh	ip Corporation Association
Other		
	nip State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving F Enter Additional F	Party Receiving Party  X Mark if additional name of the second of the se	mes of receiving parties attached
Name	INVESTORS PARTNER LIFE INSURANCE COMPAN	Y
DBA/AKA/TA	AKA JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE CO. OF A	AMERICA
Composed of		
Address (line 1)	200 CLARENDON STREET	
Address (line 2)	JOHN HANCOCK PLACE	
Address (line 3)	BOSTON	MA 02117 State/Country Zip Code
Individu  Corporati  X Other		rship  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Citizensł	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization	DELAWARE
	Application Number(s) or Registration Nur	
	he Tr <mark>ademark Application N</mark> umber or the Registration Number (DO	
Trac	demark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)

#### FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARKS ONLY	TRADEMARK
Conveying Enter Additional		ties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name		
Formerly		
Individua	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation	Association
Other		
Citizensh	ip State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving F Enter Additional	Party Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties atta	ched
Name	MASSACHUSEITS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY	
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of	1'	
Address (line 1)	1295 STATE STREET	
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	SPRINGFIELD MA State/Country	01111 zip Code
Individu  Corporat	General Partnership Limited Partnership  If documents assign not do appoint repres	ment to be recorded is an ment and the receiving party is miciled in the United States, an atment of a domestic entative should be attached
X Other		nation must be a separate nent from the Assignment.)
Citizens	hip/State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS	
Trademark	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	k if additional numbers attached
Enter either th	he Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER $$ BOTH $$ number	ers for the same property).
Trac	demark Application Number(s) Registration	Number(s)

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying		
Enter Additional (	al Conveying Party	Execution Date onth Day Year
Name		
Formerly		
Individual	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation As	ssociation
Other		
Citizenshi	ship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving F Enter Additional F	Party al Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name	MASSMUTUAL CORPORATE INVESTORS	
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of	f	
Address (line 1)	1295 STATE STREET	
Address (line 2)	2)	
Address (line 3)	SPRINGFIELD MA O	1111 Zip Code
Corporati	assignment and the re	eceiving party is Inited States, an nestic I be attached
ا لـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	DODITION TOOL	•
	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS	•
Citizensh		ssignment.)
Citizensh	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS  (Application Number(s) or Projection Number(s)	ssignment.)
Citizensh  Trademark A  Enter either the	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS  Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional n	ssignment.)
Citizensh  Trademark A  Enter either the	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS  ( Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional number Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same	ssignment.)
Citizensh  Trademark A  Enter either the	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS  ( Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional number Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same	ssignment.)
Citizensh  Trademark A  Enter either the	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS  ( Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional number Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same	ssignment.)
Citizensh  Trademark A  Enter either the	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS  ( Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional number Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same	ssignment.)
Citizensh  Trademark A  Enter either the	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS  ( Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional number Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same	ssignment.)
Citizensh  Trademark A  Enter either the	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS  ( Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional number Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same	ssignment.)
Citizensh  Trademark A  Enter either the	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS  ( Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional number Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same	ssignment.)

#### FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OWIS 0031-0027	THE DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT			
Conveying Pa Enter Additional Con	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year			
Name				
Formerly				
Individual	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association			
Other				
Citizenship S	State of Incorporation/Organization			
Receiving Par Enter Additional Rec	$\overline{X}$ Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name	MASSMUTUAL PARTICIPATION INVESTORS			
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of	ı'			
Address (line 1)	1295 STATE STREET			
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)	SPRINGFIELD MA 01111 Zip Code			
Individual  Corporation	General Partnership  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an			
X Other BUS	(Designation must be a separate			
Citizenship/	State of Incorporation/Organization MASSACHUSETTS			
Trademark Ap	pplication Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Tr	ademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Traden	nark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)			

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	IRADEN	MARKS ONLY	TRADEMARK
Conveying Enter Additional (	Party Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties a	attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name _			
Formerly			
[] Individual	General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation	Association
Other			
Citizenshi	p State of Incorporation/Organization		
Receiving P Enter Additional F	Party Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name	MASSMUIUAL CORPORATE VALUE	PARTNERS, LTD	
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of		· ·	
Address (line 1)	1295 STATE STREET		
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)	SPRINGFIELD)	MA	01111
Individua Corporati	-	assignment not domicile appointmer	Zip Code  to be recorded is an and the receiving party is ed in the United States, an it of a domestic ive should be attached
X Other	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY		n must be a separate from the Assignment.)
Citizensh	ip/State of Incorporation/Organization	CAYMAN ISLANDS	
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Reg	gistration Number(s) Mark if a	dditional numbers attached
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number or the Reg	istration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo	r the same property).
Trad	emark Application Number(s)	Registration Nur	mber(s)

2/5

F:\NLR\JOHAM16\TRADEMRK.JNR:08/04/97

#### AGREEMENT (TRADEMARK)

This AGREEMENT (TRADEMARK), dated as of August 13, 1997 (this "Agreement"), is made by ABS Global, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation (the "Company"), for the benefit of the several institutional investors (individually a "Purchaser" and collectively, the "Purchasers"), each a party to a Note and Share Purchase Agreement dated as of August 12, 1994 (the "Note Agreement") with Protein Genetics, Inc., ABS Global, Inc., Ochoa Fertilizer Co., Inc. and Amilles Chemical Company (collectively, the "Borrowers").

#### RECITAL

Pursuant to the Note Agreement, the Borrowers have issued to the Purchasers \$8,000,000 in the aggregate of their 11.51% Junior Joint and Several Secured Notes Due August 12, 1999 (the "Senior Notes"). In connection with the Note Agreement, the Company has executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement").

Pursuant to the Security Agreement the Company has agreed to enter into this Agreement.

- Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Agreement, have 1. the meanings given therefor in the Security Agreement.
- Security Interest. To secure the payment and performance of the Secured 2. Obligations, the Company does hereby grant to the Purchasers a continuing security interest in and Lien on, all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the following property, which constitutes a portion of the Intellectual Property, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or existing:
  - all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business (a) names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of a like nature (all of the foregoing items in this clause (a) being collectively called a "Trademark"), now existing anywhere in the world or hereafter adopted or acquired, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any foreign country, including those referred to in Item A of Attachment | hereto;
  - all Trademark licenses, including each Trademark license referred to in Item B of Attachment I hereto;
  - (c) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any of the items described in clauses (a) and (b);
  - all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license, including any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license referred to in Item A and Item B of Attachment

I hereto, or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license.

- 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Company for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Purchasers in the Patent Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding offices in other countries of the world. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Purchasers under the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies available to the Purchasers thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. Release of Security Interest. Upon payment in of all of the Secured Obligations, the Purchasers shall, at the Company's expense, execute and deliver to the Company all instruments and other documents as may be necessary or proper to release the lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral which has been granted hereunder.
- 5. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Company does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Purchasers with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by this reference.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers as of the day and year first written above.

The Company:

ABS GLOBAL, INC.

Title:

TRADEMARK

5/5

ATTACHMENT I

to

Trademark Agreement

Item A. Trademarks

Registered Trademarks

\*Country

**Trademark** 

Registration No.

Registration Date

N/A

Pending Trademark Applications

\*Country

<u>Trademark</u>

Application No.

Filing Date

United States

Quick-Prep

75/262486

March 24, 1997

Trademark Applications in Preparation

\*Country

**Trademark** 

Docket No.

Expected

Products/

Filing Date Services

N/A

Item B. Trademark Licenses

\*Country or

Territory

**Trademark** 

Licensor

Licensee

Effective Date Expiration

\_Date

N/A

#### SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP

ONE POST OFFICE SQUARE BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109 (617) 338-2800

IN WASHINGTON, D. C.
1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N. W.
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036
(202) 775 - 8190
FAX NO. 202 - 293 - 2275

FAX NO. 617:338-2880

IN NEW YORK CITY
767 THIRD AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017
(212) 486 - 8200
FAX NO 212 758 2151

August 25, 1998

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

Re: Security Interest in United States Patent and Patent Applications

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office are the document listed below:

- 1. One Recordation Form Cover Sheet, together with a Security Agreement from ABS Global, Inc. to John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Company and certain other institutional lenders;
- 2. Check No. 065512 in the amount of \$40.00 for the filing fee; and
- 3. A self-addressed returned postcard in accordance with M.P.E.P. §503 itemizing all of the above-referenced documents.

Should any additional fees be required, please contact me directly at (617) 338-2433.

Very truly yours,

Nicole Laccetti Rives

NLR/slv Enclosures

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1778 FRAME: 0372

RECORDED: 08/28/1998